
1 No. 66749-1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Court of Appeals of the State of Washington 

Division 1 

Zachary B Harjo, 

Appellant 

v. 

Gelsey Hanson, 

Respondent 

11 Appeal from Superior Court of King County 

12 Honorable Julie Specter, Judge 

,.. .'~~ ~ 

'- " j 

13 King County Superior Court Case No. 09-2-25941-1-SEA 

14 

15 

16 Reply to Responsive Brief of Respondent 

17 
------------------------------------------------~~~ 

~ -,­, ,::./) 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Zachary B Harjo 

ProSe 

5440 Leary Ave NW #414 

Seattle, WA 98107 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 

c..rr ;: __ 2 
w :,.:< 

>-I 



1 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

2 Table of Contents ...................................................... ii 

3 Section 1. Table of Authorities .................................... .iii 

4 Section 2. Argument .......................................... Page 1-24 

5 a.} Abuse of Discretion .......................................... 1-2 
6 b.} Analysis and Application of Soltero v. Wimer ...... 2-7 
7 c.} Refutation of Response to Motion to Clarify ........... 7 
8 d.} Zach's Labor Compensation and $30,000 Gelsey 
9 took post-community from Operations Capital .. 11-15 

10 e.} Timeline ........................................................ 16-22 
11 f.} Claim regarding Future Earning Potential.. ........ 22-23 
12 

13 Section 3. Conclusion ....................................... Page 24-25 

14 a.} An amended decree should follow 

15 b.} Negative condo equity should be apportioned 

16 c.} Section 3.4, Liabilities to be Paid by Respondent should 
17 be rewritten 

18 d.} Section 3.5, 2010 Personal Income Taxes should be 
19 rewritten in accordance with the court's intent 

20 e.} The Decree summary judgment should be amended 
21 awarding Gelsey $1878.00 per Accurate Summary Table 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief ii 



1 Section 1. Table of Authorities 

2 Washington Cases 

3 Brunson v. Pierce County, 149 Wn. App. 855, 861, 205 P.3d 963 
4 (2009) ............................................................................... p 2 

5 In re Pers. Restraint of Duncan, 167 Wash.2d 398, 402-03, 219 P.3d 
6 666 (2009) (quoting Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc., 156 Wash.2d 677, 
7 684,132 P.3d 115 (2006) (quoting Statev. Rohrich, 149Wash.2d 
8 647,654,71 P.3d 638 (2003))) ........................................... p 1-2 
9 Koherv. Morgan, 93 Wn. App. 398,401,968 P.2d 920 (1998) (citing 

10 In re Meretricious Relationship of Sutton, 85 Wn. App. 487, 491,933 
11 P.2d 1069 (1997)) .............................................................. p 20 

12 Little v. King, 160 Wn.2d 696, 706,161 P.3d 345 (2007) .............. p 7 

13 Mayer, 156 Wash.2d at 684, 132 P.3d 115).Salas v. Hi-Tech 
14 Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664,669,230 P.3d 583 (2010) .................. p 2 

15 E.g., Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935, 
16 942,845 P.2d 1331 (1993). 

17 Soltero v.Wimer, 159 Wn.2d 428,435, 150 P .3d (2007) ........... p 2-3 

18 State v. Downing, 151 Wn.2d 265, 272-73, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004). 

19 State v. Gravson, 154 Wn.2d 333,341-42, III P.3d 1183 (2005) .. p 2 

20 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief iii 



1 Section 2 Argument 

2 While the respondent, Gelsey Hanson, is correct in stating that it is 

3 within the discretion of the Trial Court to divide the community-like 

4 assets and liabilities just and equitably and that the Trial Court is not 

5 compelled to make an exact split, it is not correct that the division in 

6 the Decree of Dissolution is fair and equitable nor does it fit the 

7 court's own intent. The Trial Court's Findings of Fact and 

8 Conclusions of Law exercised that discretion and ruled "The court 

9 finds that an equitable division, taking into account the contributions 

10 of each and allocating the remainder to result in a 50/50 division of 

11 all property is appropriate, fair and equitable." CP p 39. Respondent 

12 argues that the court was not required to utilize mathematical 

13 precision in making the division. However, these errors are not minor 

14 deviations from the Trial Court's stated purpose of dividing the 

15 property 50/50; they are a significant departure from the announced 

16 ruling since the result is far from an even split. Such an error is an 

17 abuse of discretion: 

18 A trial court abuses its discretion when its decision "is manifestly 

19 unreasonable or based upon untenable grounds or reasons." Id. " A 

20 trial court's decision is manifestly unreasonable if it ' adopts a view' 

21 that no reasonable person would take." In re Pers. Restraint of 

22 Duncan, 167 Wash.2d 398, 402-03, 219 P.3d 666 (2009) (quoting 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 1 



1 Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc., 156 Wash.2d 677, 684,132 P.3d 115 

2 (2006) (quoting State v. Rohrich, 149 Wash.2d 647, 654, 71 P.3d 

3 638 (2003»). "A decision is based on untenable grounds or for 

4 untenable reasons if the trial court applies the wrong legal standard 

5 or relies on unsupported facts." Id. (citing Mayer, 156 Wash.2d at 

6 684, 132 P.3d 115).Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664, 669, 

7 230 P.3d 583 (2010). 

8 In this case, the court made specific rulings as to the facts and that 

9 the division should be equal. However, the court then either 

10 miscalculates or ignores those findings when entering the Decree. 

11 Either the discretion is a manifest error or incomplete. A failure to 

12 exercise discretion is an abuse of discretion. See Brunson v. Pierce 

13 County, 149 Wn. App. 855, 861,205 P.3d 963 (2009). Likewise, 

14 when a trial judge refuses to exercise her discretion, she abuses that 

15 discretion. State v. Gravson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 341-42, III P.3d 1183 

16 (2005). 

17 The findings of the trial court clearly express intent to apply 

18 Washington State's three prong process for disposing of meretricious 

19 community property as in Soltero v. Wimer. Washington has "a 

20 three-prong analysis for disposing of property when a meretricious 

21 relationship terminates." In re Pennington, 142 Wn.2d 592, 602, 14 

22 P.3d 764(2000) (citing Connell, 127 Wn.2d at 349). First, the court 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 2 



1 decides whether a meretricious relationship existed. Second, "the 

2 trial court evaluates the interest each party has in the property 

3 acquired during the relationship. Third, the trial court then makes a 

4 just and equitable distribution of such property." Id. Soltero v. Wimer, 

5 159Wn.2d 428, 435,150 P.3d 552 (2007). Clearly, the intent of the 

6 trial court was to mirror this approach. 

7 1.) "The parties are not Husband and Wife. They were involved in an 

8 intimate committed relationship, which terminated in January of 

9 2009." (CP 36, Findings of Fact page 2, line 16) [Prong one] 

10 2.) The vast bulk of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

11 deal explicitly with identifying, evaluating, and quantifying the 

12 contributions each party made to the community property, the 

13 separate interests of each party, and separate post community labor 

14 and assets [prong two]. Although the trial court expended substantial 

15 energy itemizing tens of thousands of dollars of separate interest for 

16 Harjo and finding almost without fail in his favor, inexplicably, only 

17 one of these findings offset the summary settlement, the $10,000 lien 

18 against the home. [Failure of Prong two] The court stated its intent 

19 "taking into account the contributions of each and allocating the 

20 remainder" but after 5 days of court and extensive rulings, the court 

21 did not set aside Zach's interests before calculating the division of 

22 property. This failure of the trial court is Abuse of Discretion and 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 3 



1 forms the basis for this appeal. The summary judgment calculation 

2 should have included offsets for the following Findings: " ... the Court 

3 finds that he [Zach] contributed over $7,000 in excess of what would 

4 have been his 'half' of the mortgage." CP 37, Findings of Fact and 

5 Conclusions of Law page 3, line 22. "Zach is entitled to $10,000 as 

6 the value of his labor" (CP 37, Findings page 3, line 19) "Zach is 

7 entitled to repayment of 1/2 of the homeowners dues from Gelsey in 

8 the sum of $2,241.50 (1/2 of $4,483)" (CP 41, Findings page 7, lines 

9 8-9) "Mr. Weber valued Zach's labor at $75,000 per year and this 

10 formed one premise of his overall value of the business." (CP 42 

11 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law page 8, lines 7-8) "When 

12 the parties' relationship ended in January 2009, they agreed on a 

13 scheduled sharing of duties at the restaurant, and to stay away from 

14 Ocho while the other was present working. They verbally amended 

15 their partnership agreement, which required that each partner 

16 perform an equal amount of managerial tasks and that each party be 

17 given equal draws at agreed upon times. Gelsey's involvement 

18 ended on 5/31/09 due to her assault on Zach. Following Gelsey's 

19 arrest, the court entered a No Contact Order prohibiting Gelsey from 

20 returning to the restaurant, thereby preventing her from upholding 

21 her end of the agreement. Because of the actions of the petitioner 

22 [Gelsey], respondent [Zach] bore full responsibility for all aspects of 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 4 



1 the business." (CP 41, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

2 page 7, lines 18-24 and page 8, lines 1-3) "It is appropriate to 

3 compensate Zach for his labor in running the business on his own 

4 from June 2009 to present" (CP 42, Findings page 8, lines 10-11). 

5 "The sums each received in 2009 were not equal. It is appropriate to 

6 compensate Zach for the value of his labors and to consider the 

7 funds received by Gelsey in that year." (CP 44, Findings of Fact and 

8 Conclusions of Law page 10, lines 12-14) "The sums Gelsey 

9 received from the business in 2009 totaling $47,404 (including the 

10 $7,000 withdrawal, the $30,000 withdrawal and crediting her for the 

11 $7,500 return offunds), a sum reflected on the K-1 portion of the 

12 business tax returns prepared by CPA Janet Gibb in early 2010, 

13 which both parties reviewed, provided input for and signed before 

14 filing their taxes." (CP 43, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

15 page 9, lines 5-9) "Zach received sums in 2009 totaling $33,941 ... " 

16 (CP 43, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law page 9, line 9) "In 

17 2010, Zach received the benefit of $30,408 as draws/compensation, 

18 through 7/9/2010. Through August 2010, the value of his services to 

19 Ocho was $50,000 (based on $75,000 annual salary) and it is 

20 appropriate to compensate him for the difference between the value 

21 of his salary and the compensation / draws he has received. 

22 ($75,000 - $30,405 or $44,695)." (CP 42 Findings of Fact and 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 5 



1 Conclusions of Law page 8, lines 12-16) 

2 That the trial court failed to achieve prong two is confirmed by 

3 Hanson as she states "No dollar to dollar offset for each item was 

4 granted to Harjo" (Responsive Brief of Respondent page 14, lines 6-

5 7) and that "it is reasonable for the court to conclude that a fair 

6 division of the property leaves Harjo with some additional debt" 

7 (Responsive Brief of Respondent page 11, line 10-11). Hanson 

8 neatly ignores the offsets that protect Zach's interests as well as the 

9 "50/50 division" criteria Judge Spector has for equity. 

10 3.) Not only did the trial court state its intention to rule in a way 

11 consistent with Soltero v. Wimer, the trial court then in fact went on 

12 to elaborate that in this case Washington State's third prong, 

13 equitable distribution of the community property, is achieved when, 

14 after identifying separate interests, the remainder is distributed 

15 equally, "a 50/50 division of all property is appropriate, fair and 

16 equitable" thereby explicitly calling out a criteria for equity in this 

17 case. Hanson confirms that the court failed to achieve this intended 

18 outcome in her Respondent's brief stating, 

19 "While the court did indicate at one point that it intended to create a 
20 50-50 division of "all property" (cp39, line 18), it obviously did not do 
21 this" (Brief of Respondent page 17, line 11-13) and that "The court 
22 did not distribute the estate equally" (brief of respondent page 17, 
23 line 18). [Failure of Prong three] 
24 
25 Thus it is established by both the Appellant and the Respondent that 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 6 



1 the trial court did not satisfy its criteria for equity. Hanson infers that 

2 bias, rather than manifest error or incompletion, is the logical 

3 explanation for the abuse of discretion because "it is reasonable for 

4 the court to conclude that a fair division of the property leaves Harjo 

5 with some additional debt." (Brief of Respondent page 11, line 10-11) 

6 This characterization of unjust enrichment as "fair" would effectively 

7 obligate one party to subsidize the post-community lifestyle, choices, 

8 and obligations of the other. The outcome of such a manifest error is 

9 abuse of discretion. 

10 Refutation of Response to Motion to Clarify 

11 Respondent argues that the reason the court deviated from the 

12 Findings of Fact in the Decree is implied by the adoption of the 

13 respondent's proposal in her Response to Motion to Clarify and cites 

14 Little v. King, 160 Wn.2d 696, 706,161 P.3d 345 (2007). That case 

15 does not address the issue at hand. In Little, the court did not enter 

16 formal findings of fact when entering a default judgment in a personal 

17 injury action but stated the materials she considered. Here, there are 

18 written findings of fact that the court deviated from without comment 

19 or stated reason. Here the deviation is not minor and the error results 

20 in one party being unjustly enriched in direct contradiction to the 

21 stated intent of the court. 

22 Gelsey is unjustly enriched by the current decree because Zach's 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 7 



1 compensation for his post-separation labor of $25,000 is omitted 

2 from the summary judgment in opposition to the Findings. This 

3 omission, in addition to the lack of offset for almost $30,000 Gelsey 

4 took from Ocho's operations capital, is basis for this appeal. 

5 Hanson, while referring conveniently to her own document suddenly 

6 as "the record" (Response to Motion to Clarify, hereafter 'Response to 

7 Motion') states "the basis for the court's ultimate award is clear from 

8 the record, and sufficient to allow for appellate review of the decision". 

9 However, being that there are 15 pages supplied by the court 

10 (Findings of Fact) on the subject, there is no basis for substituting the 

11 unsupported assertions in Response to Motion. This is especially so 

12 since Hanson goes so far as to provide a citation for a finding of her 

13 own fabrication, Hanson's Response to Motion should specifically not 

14 be considered the record that bridges the Findings to the Decree. 

15 

16 What's the benefit of adopting Hanson's crafty fabrication, based on 

17 nothing but leftover trial arguments which are unsupported by the 

18 record, in place of the extensive undisputed Findings of the trial court? 

19 Even if the trial court deviated from the record in this regard it would 

20 nonetheless be required to explain how this deviation is warranted. It 

21 is fundamentally irrational that there is suddenly a new set of records 

22 that contradict the Court's formal well-documented record. 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 8 



1 While the arithmetic in the tabulation Gelsey presents as the basis 

2 for the Decree judgment is accurate unto itself, it still remains that 

3 the table uses $6500 to inaccurately represent % of rents collected 

4 by Zach on the condo. A total value of $7204, indicating offset to 

5 Gelsey of $3102, was recorded by the Court in the Findings. 

6 Gelsey's document creates false "Findings" to support her story that 

7 % of the rents collected were $6500. Gelsey's version of the story 

8 begins with the following citation that even includes instructions for 

9 where the Court is to insert Gelsey's "finding" even though the issue 

10 is now in direct odds with the Court's record of total rents collected at 

11 $7204. It is highly informative to read the two different accounts back 

12 to back to illustrate the discrepancy between Gelsey's fiction in 

13 Response to Motion and the Findings of Fact recorded by Judge 

14 Spector. Here is the intro to Gelsey's deceptive document (Cp 57, 

15 bottom half): 

16 "Claim the Rental income amounts are different. Zach views the 
17 Court's reasoning as inconsistent with respect to the 
18 apportionment of rental income/value received by him. The 
19 Court's finding that he is responsible to reimburse Gelsey $6,500 
20 in this regard can be reaffirmed by inclusion of the following (at 
21 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, page 7 of 15, Line 11)." 

22 This, including the Findings citation is taken from Gelsey's Response 

23 to Motion page 3 and elucidates the intended confusion that runs 

24 throughout this grossly inaccurate document. This is not the Court's 

25 record. The court's actual Conclusions of Law page 7, line 11 says 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 9 



1 something different entirely. 

2 When compared to the same subject in the Findings of Fact, we find 

3 the value of $7204 was recorded by the Court. (ep 40, Findings of 

4 Fact, page 6, Line 20 through page 7, Line 10). 

5 "When Zach agreed to vacate the Crown Hill home, he made 
6 arrangements to occupy the condominium, beginning November 
7 2009, rather than to incur an additional housing expense. Before he 
8 occupied the condo, he paid $4,483 toward the homeowners' dues 
9 without contribution from Gelsey. Zach dealt solely with the rental for 

10 the year of 2009, addressing tenant issues and dealing with damage 
11 caused by the tenants to the dryer appliance. He also deposited into 
12 his separate account $7204 in rental income following separation. 
13 The payments from the business account toward the condo's 
14 mortgage and dues (per the parties' Agreed Temporary Order) were 
15 included in Zach's summary of benefits/draws/income as part of the 
16 compensation he received for his work in the business following 
17 separation. The court finds that Zach is entitled to repayment of % of 
18 the Homeowners dues from Gelsey in the sum of $2241 (1/2 of 
19 $4,483). Zach shall have title transferred to him within ninety (90) 
20 days of this order." 

21 Why would it be necessary for the Court to adopt Gelsey's 

22 fabricated citation and language, with % rents at $6500 when the 

23 Court clearly identifies total rent collected as $7204? The summary 

24 tabulation in Gelsey's Response to Motion to Clarify is faulty and 

25 does not have merit as the "implied record" leading to the decree. 

26 This appeal maintains that if the condo's negative value is not 

27 calculated in the final summary, the rents collected shouldn't be 

28 included either (the offset in the amount of $3602 in Gelsey's favor 

29 should be omitted if the negative value of the condo is assigned to 

30 Zach alone). 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 10 



1 (Brief of Appellant, page 27 line 18 through page 28 line 2). 

2 Zach's Labor Compensation and $30,000 Gelsey took post-

3 community from Operations Capital. 

4 Judge Spector found that Zach should receive credit for managerial 

5 labor he performed at Ocho after the relationship ended and she 

6 provided a formula for calculating the value of his labor, in 

7 accordance with the Agreed Order Business Valuation, at $75,000 

8 per year. Similarly, the court assigned Gelsey's post-separation 

9 earnings as her separate property. Gelsey Hanson's Brief of 

10 Respondent claims Zach Harjo's labor should not be compensated 

11 because the business valuation already included parties' draws 

12 (page 12 - Brief of Respondent, lines 1-12), provided in its entirety 

13 as follows. 

14 "The Court made extensive findings on the value of the work 
15 each party put into the business through the concluding 
16 months of the relationship and the course of the litigation. 
17 However, these values were incorporated into the value of the 
18 business. The parties agreed on a value for the business to 
19 present to the trial court as of the date of trial. CP 42. 
20 Therefore, the draws were already included in the business 
21 valuation and no further adjustment is appropriate. Had a 
22 smaller value been used for Harjo's compensation from the 
23 business than $75,000, the business would have had a 
24 proportionally higher value, as it would have had that much 
25 additional net income. This higher value should then have 
26 been distributed between the parties. However the court 
27 incorporated Harjo's anticipated compensation in the valuation 
28 used." 

29 It should first be restated that Gelsey argues here against the Court's 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 11 



1 Findings, as throughout her Brief, as well as against an Agreed 

2 Order, but it is relevant to state that the Business Valuation 

3 demonstrates and explains conclusions that directly oppose Gelsey's 

4 assertions. Mr. Weber's analysis shows his handling of this matter in 

5 accordance with standard accounting practices. Mr. Weber removed 

6 the actual draws and used $75,000 he identified as 'reasonable 

7 replacement compensation' for Zach's managerial labor. Upon 

8 review of Mr.Weber's handling of the owner draws, the conclusion is 

9 that the business valuation did not include actual owner draws as 

10 Gelsey claims (and all business valuations handle owner draws this 

11 way). The Business Valuation explains this in the section titled 

12 'Determination of Replacement Compensation', 

13 The analysis of owner compensation is a critical component in 
14 the valuation of a closely held business interest because the 
15 owner of either a controlling or non-controlling closely held 
16 business interest may receive compensation that is not 
17 derived from comparable market place data. Since the value 
18 of a business interest is inherently dependent upon net 
19 income or cash flow, compensation paid to owners that is not 
20 comparable to compensation in the marketplace must be 
21 adjusted to properly reflect the earnings base for valuation 
22 purposes ... We concluded that replacement compensation for 
23 Zach Harjo should be $75,000. 
24 

25 Mr. Weber therefore determined Zach's labor is worth $75,000 

26 regardless of Ocho's net income or cash flow; these responses 

27 answer and refute Gelsey's claim; this handling is an accounting 

28 standard for business valuations. 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 12 



1 The Valuation was presented to parties on May 27, 2010, after 

2 Gelsey had played no part in business operations for a full year; Mr. 

3 Weber's analysis states: 

4 The conclusion of value arrived at herein is based on the assumption 
5 that the current level of management expertise and effectiveness 
6 would continue to be maintained, and that the character and integrity 
7 of the enterprise through any sale, reorganization, exchange or 
8 diminution of the owners' participation would not be materially or 
9 significantly changed. 

10 
11 In short, it was Mr. Weber's expert opinion, after examining all of the 

12 business records, the premises, and after interviewing both parties, 

13 that the valuation of the business at $222,000 is based on the 

14 assumption that management of the entity would continue with Zach 

15 Harjo's level of skills, efficiency, character and integrity. 

16 Gelsey claims that the court can dismiss Rulings regarding Zach's 

17 compensation. But implementation of the Agreed Order is 

18 predicated in part on Zach's compensation and the Court makes 

19 several rulings based upon adopting the Agreed Order in the 

20 Findings, including Zach's earnings for 2009, 2010 and in comparing 

21 parties' hourly earnings. 

22 Ocho owner draws of $46,587 are recorded as compensation for 

23 both parties' full time labor in 2008. In 2009, the Court records 

24 $47,404 in draws to Gelsey (more than both parties received in 

25 2008), for only 5 months of co-manager labor contribution. This 

26 includes $29,500 which she took in June 2009 from Ocho's operating 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 13 



1 capital after separation, without agreement or like compensation to 

2 Zach. Zach took total owner draws of only $33,941 in 2009 for over 

3 three times as much labor as Gelsey's total 2009 labor. 

4. Gelsey's Brief of Respondent continues, as she did in trial, implying 

5 Zach shouldn't be compensated for his post-separation earnings 

6 because he had full control of the books and he therefore must have 

7 access to additional Ocho profit he isn't disclosing (Brief of 

8 Respondent, page 13, second paragraph). 

9 However, in 2010 Mr. Weber found everything in order such that he 

10 was compelled to make a detailed statement indicating his 

11 calculation of the final business valuation was based upon the nature 

12 of Zach's skill-sets, efficiency and character. Similarly, after spending 

13 5 days in court with parties, Judge Spector only recorded fault in 

14 Gelsey's handling of Ocho books and operating capital. 

15 Gelsey tries to confuse the issue as a defense mechanism. An 

16 overview of the time line recorded by the Court, shows Gelsey took, 

17 "without notice to Zach, nor advance agreement, as was required by 

18 the partnership agreement" (CP 42-43, Findings of Fact page 8 lines 

19 22-23 and page 9, line 1), half of Ocho's operating capital ($30,000) 

20 from the bank account after the recorded formal separation of 

21 parties, withdrawn by her relative and conspirator Marcia Cote who 

22 was in control of Ocho's books and checkbook. Judge Spector 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 14 



1 recorded that these lump sums of cash Gelsey took were not in 

2 compliance with the partnership agreement, and that the sums 

3 Gelsey took from Ocho's assets should be considered by the court in 

4 its final distribution of assets. But the trial Court failed to compensate 

5 Zach in the decree for his labor or the near $30,000 in cash Gelsey 

6 took from the capital account, long after the committed intimate 

7 relationship had ended. 

8 Hanson employs untruths to confuse the facts so that her logic is 

9 plausible. There is no better example of Respondent's tactic of 

10 obfuscation than when she declares "Hanson was, for example, 

11 awarded tax liabilities accrued during the relationship with no right of 

12 offset" (Responsive Brief of Respondent pages 17, line19 and page 

13 18, line 1)". This is a blatant falsehood and attempts to rewrite both 

14 history and the trial courts findings. Judge Spector found the tax 

15 liabilities were actually accrued post community. "The parties are not 

16 husband and wife. They were involved in an intimate committed 

17 relationship, which terminated in January of 2009. The parties 

18 formally separated on May 31, 2009, as a result of [her] assault [on 

19 him]." (CP 36, Findings of Fact page 2 lines 16-18) A cursory glance 

20 at a timeline derived from the findings of the trial court clarifies the 

21 confusion Hanson would like to create. This timeline is critical in 

22 understanding how Hanson would like to lay claim to Harjo's post 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 15 



1 community labor while reserving her own post community labor as 

2 separate. Similarly, the timeline shows that her tax liabilities were 

3 accrued post community and not during the relationship as she 

4 claims. Additionally, the timeline shows that in 2009 as Harjo 

5 struggled to maintain the integrity of the business by working 60 hour 

6 weeks for total 2009 compensation of $33,000, Hanson's eamings 

7 were over $100,000 (CP 43 and 47, Findings page 9 and 13) while 

8 only working part time. Note the quick succession of events that 

9 came after the formal end of the community in June 2009. 

10 2009 Timeline 

11 January 2009 : "Parties' intimate committed relationship ended." 
12 (CP 36, Findings of Fact page 2, line 10). 

13 "They verbally amended their partnership 
14 agreement, which required that each 
15 partner perform an equal amount of 
16 managerial tasks and that each party be 
17 given equal draws at agreed upon times." 
18 (CP 41, Findings of Fact, page 7, lines 
19 20-22) 

20 May 31,2009: Gelsey assaulted Zach and parties formally 
21 separated (CP 36, Findings of Fact page 
22 2, line 12;CP 36, Findings of Fact page 2 
23 line 18) 

24 June 3, 2009: "Gelsey withdrew $7,000 from the business 
25 account via check cashed for her by 
26 Marcia Cote, her aunt and then-
27 bookkeeper for Ocho". (CP 42, Findings 
28 of Fact, page 8 lines 17-18) " ... Zach's 
29 sole control of Ocho was initially 
30 hampered by the withholding of records 
31 by the bookkeeper, Ms. Cote, a relative of 
32 Gelsey's. As a result of the delay in 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 16 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 June 16, 2009 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 June 18, 2009: 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 June 19,2009: 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 February 2010: 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

records transfer, some tax payments 
were not timely made .... Mrs 
Cote ... deliberately withheld the books 
from him" (CP 44, Findings of Fact, page 
10, lines 1-5) 

Following Gelsey's arrest, the Court entered a 
No-Contact Order prohibiting Gelsey from 
returning to the restaurant [the scene of 
the assault, inserted]. (CP 41, Findings of 
Fact, page 7 line 24- page 8 line 1). 

Gelsey withdrew $30,000 from the business 
account, "an amount she believed 
represented one-half of the account 
balance at the time, $60,000. She did this 
without notice to Zach, or advance 
agreement, as was required by the 
partnership agreement". (CP 42, Findings 
of Fact, page 8 lines 21-23) 

"When Zach learned of Gelsey's withdrawals, he 
transferred the remaining business funds 
to a new account, leaving amounts he 
believed were sufficient to cover 
outstanding checks on the existing 
account." (CP 43, Findings page 9, lines 
2-4) Zach moved these funds to a new 
business account to ensure Gelsey could 
not further misappropriate Ocho 
operations capital. 

Janet Gibb, CPA who stated, as impartial 
witness at trial, the records "were a mess" 
(CP 44, Findings of Fact page 10 line 8) 
presents parties with finished 2008 and 
2009 K-1 statements, which disclose 
owner draws. Janet Gibb put the books in 
order after Gelsey provided the Ocho 
records she'd been withholding since 
June 2009. The partnership return was 
approved by each party and K-1 
statements were used by parties to 
generate their personal 1040 returns. 

41 After February 2010: "Gelsey's tax liability for 2008 was $9,979 and 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 17 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 2010 and 2011: 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 May 2010: 
28 
29 
30 
31 

for 2009 was $19,309. Gelsey's 2009 
income included wages from Bastille, IRA 
withdrawals, capital gains income, for a 
total of over $100,000." (CP 47, Findings 
of Fact, page 13, lines 4-6) As well as 
$47,404.00 in draws from Ocho. 

"Zach's tax liability for 2008 was $8434 and 
for 2009 was $7237. All of Zach's 2008 
and 2009 income came from Ocho." (CP 
47) "Zach's total income in 2009 was 
$33,941.00" (CP 47). 

Gelsey argues that her personal income tax was 
due to her partnership at Ocho, and that 
this debt was incurred during the 
community relationship. Instead her 
Federal tax debt in excess of Zach's is 
due to the Ocho operating capital she 
took after separation, her wages after 
separation. IRA cash out after separation, 
and capital gains after separation. 

The court concludes, "Her own failure to 
anticipate and make installment 
payments on taxes she might owe is not 
an appropriate basis to shift to Zach a 
portion of her taxes owed." (CP 44, 
Findings p 10, lines 17-18) 

Gelsey Hansen and Eric Lenz have a baby. 
(CP 48, Findings of Fact, page 14, line 2) 
Important to note that Hanson unfailingly 
points to this post-community obligation in 
an attempt to gamer sympathy and bias. 

32 The correct conclusion is that if Gelsey hadn't taken the lump sums 

33 of cash from the Ocho operations account after the parties' 

34 separation, which Judge Spector records was in violation of the 

35 partnership agreement, Zach could have compensated himself for 

36 his labor in the second half of 2009. Because Gelsey decided to take 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 18 



1 50% of the available cash from Ocho's operating capital account in 

2 June 2009, Zach's draws were necessarily diminished to $14,000 

3 less than Gelsey although he invested 7 more months of labor 

4 managing a 7-days-a-week operation. Taking any additional draws 

5 would have eliminated the operating capital necessary to pay 

6 employee wages, make timely tax payments, pay rent and utilities, 

7 and purchase goods for sale. If Zach had taken draws equivalent to 

8 Gelsey's and/or compensated himself for his labor in the second half 

9 of 2009, there would be no business entity to argue over in this 

10 proceeding. Zach's interest in preserving the business's cash flow 

11 and therefore Ocho's existence took priority over compensating 

12 himself, whereas Gelsey put herself first. Gelsey argues that Zach 

13 should never be compensated so that she can continue to be 

14 overcompensated, which would result in her unjust enrichment. 

15 Gelsey misunderstands Morgan v Koher, from Brief of Respondent 

16 page 13: 

17 "As in Koher v.Morgan, one party put more work into a 
18 business than he was compensated for. (In Koher, the 
19 court determined that the amount of 
20 undercompensation was $196,700). However, as in 
21 Koher, this does not generate an automatic right of 
22 reimbursement from the other party. Instead, the work 
23 goes to the ultimate value of the business at issue. 
24 Where the community and separate nature of an asset 
25 cannot be segregated, the asset should be considered 
26 a community asset, created during the relationship, and 
27 subject to distribution within the trial court's discretion. 
28 " In our community property system, there is no basis 
29 for allocating one party's labor to a separate property 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 19 



1 account." In re Marriage of Lindemann ... " 

2 This is an inaccurate application of Koher v Morgan because in 

3 Koher, the party was charged with purposefully undercompensating 

4 himself during the relationship to keep funds from the community. 

5 Here, the meretricious relationship had formally ended and Zach's 

6 inability to compensate himself adequately for 7 months of work was 

7 directly due to Gelsey taking the lump sums that totaled $29,500, 

8 which, as the Court recorded, was in violation of the partnership 

9 agreement, while Gelsey withheld the books from Zach. Also in 

10 Koher, the court was unable to distinguish between the community 

11 and separate property, but that is not the case here. Zach's labor 

12 and Gelsey's cash grab were post~community, as established by 

13 court record and demonstrated in the timeline. Gelsey's Brief of 

14 Respondent under this section on Zach's compensation goes on 

15 from here and includes the previously discussed falsehood on tax 

16 obligations (Brief of Respondent, page 14 second paragraph), 

17 "As with the condo, the court has discretion to allocate property 
18 fairly, even if not equally. Koher v Morgan, supra. Just as no dollar 
19 for dollar offset for each item was granted to Harjo, the court also did 
20 not offset Gelsey Hanson's additional tax liability for her business 
21 draws against the assets awarded to her, even though these tax 
22 obligations were generated during the relationship [note this 
23 inclusion of the patent falsehood, inserted] and known to the court." 

24 Gelsey's illogical argument continues by claiming that the Court 

25 should ignore the offset for Zach's post-community labor and 

26 Gelsey's post community grabbing of Ocho assets. Her rationale is 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 20 



1 that this is fair because the court also did not compensate Zach for 

2 the $45,000 negative value on parties' Condo. Gelsey concludes that 

3 this is the same as the Court's Finding that Zach didn't have to pay a 

4 dollar-for dollar offset on Gelsey's $31,000 personal income taxes. 

5 This, even though Zach's tax debt for 2008 and 2009 ($19,000) is in 

6 large part different from Gelsey's because she took almost $30,000 

7 in sums she hadn't earned from Ocho's operating capital. 

8 It should be mentioned here that Zach's labor established and 

9 maintained the value of Ocho throughout 2009 and 2010, which 

10 Gelsey benefits from in the distribution of property even though she 

11 had, at the time of trial, only contributed to Ocho for a total of 17 

12 months, while Zach's labor had supported the business for 35 

13 months. Gelsey was also able to earn additional compensation as 

14 an employee of a competing restaurant in Ballard during the second 

15 half of 2009 while Zach's work at Ocho went uncompensated due to 

16 lack of operations capital, which was fleeced by Gelsey. 

17 The Court Found that Zach should be reimbursed for his labor as 

18 manager of Ocho in 2009 and 2010 and Judge Spector provided a 

19 formula for reimbursement as fully described in Appellant's Brief 

20 pages 19 - 25. Judge Spector also found that Gelsey's excess 

21 draws against the business should be considered in the final 

22 tabulation. None of these Findings are accounted for in the summary 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 21 



1 tabulation of the Findings or the Decree. 

2 In Gelsey's Brief of Respondent several arguments are leveled 

3 against Findings and continue to argue the trial; they should therefore 

4 be dismissed. These include items 4, 5, and 6 that argue against the 

5 Findings on offsets of $17,000 for the home, the condo negative 

6 value (for which we ask clarification) and the business offsets as 

7 discussed in the above analysis and more thoroughly addressed by 

8 property in Appellant's Brief. 

9 Claim Regarding Future Earning Potential 

10 Gelsey claims her future earning potential has been impacted and 

11 includes the argument that she has a new baby (not Harjo's, and a 

12 post-community obligation of hers alone) at home for the court to 

13 consider. 

14 The Court records indicate that at the time of trial in 2010, Gelsey's 

15 earnings averaged $30.54 per hour and the court records regarding 

16 Zach's earnings state " .. the value of his service is $75,000 per year or 

17 $36/hour based on a 40-hour work week. Zach typically works 50-60 

18 hours a week." Adjusting Zach's hourly rate for 50 hours per week, he 

19 makes $28.80 per hour while Gelsey earns $30.54 per hour. For 

20 2009, where Zach's total earnings were $33,941 based upon a 

21 40/hour work week (alleast 20 hours shy of his average) equals 

22 $16.32/hour. Also, annualizing Gelsey's $30.54 for the number of 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 22 



1 hours Zach works would give her over $79,000.00 annually. Gelsey's 

2 earning potential does not seem reduced. If she would like to claim 

3 her baby diminishes her opportunity to work, she should seek redress 

4 with the father of her child. 

5 Section 3 Conclusion 

6 Foremost amongst the inequities that this appeal would like to set to 

7 justice is the issue of Zach's post-community, uncompensated labor 

8 and less than equal draws. The court awarded Gelsey half of the 

9 value of the business but failed to set aside the found compensation 

10 for Zach, compensation which formed the basis of that $222,000 

11 business value. Respondent would like to have the Court ignore 

12 Zach's compensation, but the Court uses the value $75,000 four 

13 times in describing its intent to compensate Zach. It is simply a 

14 travesty that the result of the Trial was that Gelsey was rewarded for 

15 her many transgressions in her graceless and malicious exit from her 

16 responsibilities as a manager, an owner, and an employer. If this 

17 were only the dissolution of a meretricious relationship and not of a 

18 business the inequity would make more sense, as in the dissolution 

19 of a marriage. However, the malfeasance at issue here represents 

20 what our justice system was built to protect against. It has been my 

21 sincere effort to have this request for my due compensation be 

22 perspicuous and based on grounds that ethical behavior will prevail 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 23 



lover financial misdeeds and unwarranted enrichment; that justice will 

2 win out. Ms Hanson would like the court to base its opinion on bias 

3 and misinformation. 

4 It is important to note that to payoff the debt as written would 

5 unjustly enrich Gelsey. If the decree were based on just and 

6 equitable Findings I would work to pay it without having had to have 

7 put this appeal before the court. It is however not just and it is not 

8 equitable, based upon the court's record. The question truly is: would 

9 any reasonable person arrive at this outcome given nothing but the 

10 findings? The answer: unequivocally no. 

11 I merely ask that the court base its opinion on the findings. What is 

12 right, equal, and equitable would as a matter of course follow: 

13 a.) An amended decree should follow the letter and intent of the 

14 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

15 b.) In the one instance where a complete resolution of property 

16 division was not crystal clear in the findings (as with the negative 

17 condo equity) this court should create a resolution that holds both 

18 debtors responsible for community debts. 

19 c.) Decree Section 3.4 Liabilities to be Paid by Respondent, item 

20 5 should be removed and replaced with "If the Ocho entity has an 

21 outstanding tax liability for 2010 it should be paid by Harjo". 

22 d.) Decree Section 3.52010 Personal Income Taxes should 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 24 



1 advance the existing Section 3.5 to 3.6 (and so forth for all 

2 sections) and should state the following, in accordance with the 

3 court's intent: "Gelsey shall be entitled to 50% owner distributions 

4 of profit for 2010 and parties shall be responsible for their 

5 personal income taxes pro-rata in accordance with their 

6 distributions. 

7 e.) The Decree summary judgment should be amended awarding 

8 Gelsey $1878.00 per the Accurate Summary Table Below. The 

9 analysis of the Findings' figures as set forth in good faith, and 

10 with clarity as its intent, in the Brief of Appellant should be 

11 adopted. A rigorous scrutiny of the analysis is encouraged. 

12 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

Accurate Summary Tabulation 
To Gelsey for Ocho Buyout $82,393.50 

To Zach for Home Buyout $61,554.00 

To Zach for Condominium Buyout $22,717.50 

ZACH OWES GELSEY $ 1,878.00 

Respectfully submitted this q ~ay of .!:N~~~~~ 
Zachary B Harjo 
ProSe 
5440 Leary Ave NW #414 
Seattle, WA 98107 

Time stamped /opy railed to Attorney For Ms. Hanson, Michael 
Louden \ \. ~ 1,0 II 

• 

Zach Harjo's Reply to Responsive Brief 25 


